

No. 12-696

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Town of Greece,

Petitioner,

v.

Susan Galloway and Linda Stephens,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**Brief for Seven Prayer-Givers as *Amici Curiae*
in Support of Petitioner**

Barry A. Bostrom

Counsel of Record

Kaylan L. Phillips

ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUNDATION

209 W. Main Street

Plainfield, IN 46168

(317) 203-5599

bostrom@actrightlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Establishment Clause Does Not Apply to the Town’s Legislative Prayer Policy	3
A. The Establishment Clause Applies Only to Government Speech	3
B. The Town’s Legislative Prayer Policy Is Not Government Speech....	5
1. Government Speech Is Speech Controlled by the Government	6
2. The Town Does Not Control the Speech of <i>Amici</i> and Other Private Individuals...	7
II. <i>Amici</i> and Other Private Individuals Spoke in a Limited Public Forum.....	9
A. The Government May Create Different Fora for Private Individual Speech	9
B. The Government May Create a Limited Public Forum for the Solemnization of Board Meetings	11
C. The Town Created Such a Limited Public Forum	12
III. The First Amendment Protects the Speech of <i>Amici</i> and Other Private Individuals	14

A.	The Speech of <i>Amici</i> and Other Prayer-Givers Is Private Speech Protected Under the First Amendment.....	14
B.	Censorship of Sectarian Speech Violates the First Amendment Prohibition on Viewpoint Discrimination.....	16
	Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	9-11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	3
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F. 3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	19
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	16
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	9-11
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	4
<i>DeBoer v. Vill. of Oak Park</i> , 267 F. 3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F. 3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012)	8, 20
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	4, 10, 16
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	10
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	5-7, 14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	4, 12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry Ed. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	9
<i>Pleasant Grove v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	6, 14-16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010).....	4
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	5
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	4
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 10

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I*passim*

Other Authorities

Joint Appendix 17-19
